This document is consolidated into a single publication for the convenience of users. The Official Bylaw and all
amendments thereto are available from Legislative Services and should be consulted in interpreting and applying
this Bylaw. In the case of any dispute, the original Bylaw and amendments must be consulted.

County of Wetaskiwin No. 10

BYLAW # 2024/70

A Bylaw of the County of Wetaskiwin No. 10 in the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of
establishing fees, rates and charges for services provided by the municipality.

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c. M-26 (the MGA), as amended, provides
that a municipality may pass Bylaws for goods and services provided by or on behalf of the
municipality.

AND WHEREAS Section 8 of the MGA allows a municipality to establish fees for licenses, permits
and approvals as established by Council, including fees for licenses, permits and approvals that
may be in the nature of a reasonable tax for the activity authorized or for the purpose of raising

revenue.

AND WHEREAS Section 8 of the MGA allows a municipality to establish fees for licenses, permits
and approvals that are higher for persons or businesses who do not reside or maintain a place of

business in the municipality.

AND WHEREAS the County of Wetaskiwin has been deemed an accredited municipality under the
Safety Codes Act, and the Safety Codes Act, RSA 2000, c. S-1, as amended, authorizes an
accredited municipality to make bylaws respecting fees for anything issued or any material or
service provided pursuant to the Safety Codes Act.

AND WHEREAS the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, RSA 2000, c. F-25 (FOIP),
as amended, requires a municipality to make certain information available to the public and
authorizes a local public body to, by Bylaw, set any fees the local public body requires to be paid
under the FOIP Act, which must not exceed the fees provided under the FOIP Regulations.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the County of Wetaskiwin deems it appropriate to establish fees,
rates, and charges for municipal services.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the County of Wetaskiwin No. 10, in the Province of Alberta, duly
assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

PART 1 - TITLE

1. This Bylaw shall be cited as the “Fees and Charges Bylaw”.

PART 2 - INTERPRETATION

2. Headings, titles and margin notes in this bylaw are for ease of reference only.

3. Every provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions and if any provision of
this Bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this
Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable.

4, References to Bylaws and enactments in this Bylaw include amendments and replacement
Bylaws and enactments, and regulations and orders thereunder.

PART 3 - APPLICATION

5. The fees and charges payable for municipal services provided by the County of Wetaskiwin

shall be outlined in the following Schedules, attached hereto:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
8)
h)
i)
)
k)
)
m)
n)

SCHEDULE A
SCHEDULE B
SCHEDULE C
SCHEDULE D
SCHEDULE E
SCHEDULE F
SCHEDULE G
SCHEDULEH
SCHEDULE |

SCHEDULE J

SCHEDULE K
SCHEDULE L
SCHEDULEM
SCHEDULE O

General Administrative Services
Superior Safety Codes

Planning and Development Fees
Utility Charges — Solid Waste
Utility Charges - Water

Utility Charges - Wastewater
FOIP

Field Charges - Assessment and Taxes
Public Works

Agricultural Service Board

FCSS Fees

Recreation — Arena Fees
Camping Fees

Parking Rates
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

6. The Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to reduce any fee set out in any Schedule
attached to this Bylaw if an emergency, event, or other circumstance results in a long-term
closure or reduction of service related to the fee.

7. By resolution of Council, the municipality may set or permit fees, rates or charges for special
circumstances, special items, individual agreements with external agencies or for an item
not established by a Schedule attached to this Bylaw.

PART 4 - REPEAL

8. That Bylaw 2024/05 and all amending Bylaws are hereby repealed in their entirety.

PART 5 - EFFECTIVE DATE

9. This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the date of Third and Final Reading.

READ for the FIRST TIME this 17" day of December AD., 2024
READ for the SECOND TIME this 17" day of December AD., 2024
READ for a THIRD and FINAL time this 17 day of December JAD., 2024

ORIGINAL SIGNED
COUNTY REEVE Josh Bishop

ORIGINAL SIGNED
ACAO Jeff Chipley

List of Amendments

1. BL2025-03 Schedule J - Effective Date February 11, 2025
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BYLAW # 2024/70

County of Wetaskiwin No. 10

SCHEDULE “A”

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

Item 2025 Fees | oot
GENERAL:
Pre-printed ownership maps — walk-in/pick up (flat, one sided $20.00 =
24" X 64" with property owner names on parcels >40 acres (GST included)
Pre-printed ownership maps — mailed (flat, one sided 24" X . $i38'00 i
64") with property owner names on parcels >40 acres (Sh'pi':]'gl%zzr;d“ng T
Photocopies of Documents $1.00/page T
Photocopies of Minutes or Bylaws or color copies $1.00/page T
Mailing, shipping, supplies Actual cost T
Administrative Time (non-FOIP) $12.50 per V4 hour E
Faxed Transmittal of Information Additional $2.00 T
Returned Cheque Fee (NSF) $25.00/per cheque I
Paper Handling Fee (effective May 1, 2024) — applies only to $2.00 per invoice T
accounts not subscribed to the e-billing program (bi-monthly)
Item 2025 Fees | %eoT

RURAL ADDRESS (Blue) Signs ':
COUNTY INSTALLED:

¢ New/Replacement plus new post $150.00 E

e New/Replacement $100.00 E
OWNER INSTALLED:

e New/Replacement plus new post $75.00 E

¢ New/Replacement $50.00 E
Rural Address Way Finding Sign $150.00 E
Rural Address Multiple Address Suffix Sign $50.00 E
Rural Address Small Parcel Sign $150.00 E

Faded signs are deemed defective and shall be replaced at no cost to the Owner.
All other reasons for replacement such as theft, missing, damaged, etc., shall be considered as

a cost to the property owner.

Proactive Leadership * Safe Progressive Cor

@ County OF WETASKIWIN NO.10
Strong Proacty hip + Safe Progressive Communities

Bylaw 2024-70 Fees and Charges - SCHEDULE A

Page 1of1



County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “B” (1 of 8)

SUPERIOR SAFETY CODES INC. | Website: https://www.superiorsafetycodes.com

Safety Codes Fees (Permits: Building - Electrical - Gas - Plumbing)
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

2024 Permit
I Fees 5% GST
Description Status
Building Permit Fee Schedule — Residential Installations
. i . . . $5.50 per $1000 of
New Single-Family Dwellings, Additions Project Value E
Relocation of a Building (on crawlspace or basement) $0.35 per square E
foot of main floor
Relocation of a Building (on piles or blocking only) $150.00 E
Garage, Renovation, Basement Development (not at time of $0.30 per square E
new home construction) foot of developed
Minimum Residential Building Permit Fee $150.00 E
2024 Permit
I Fees 5% GST
Description Status
Building Permit Fee Schedule — Commercial, Industrial, Institutional
New, Addition, Renovation $5'5(.) per $1000 of E
Project Value
Minimum Building Permit Fee (including Demolition Permits) $250.00 E

is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560.00

Project Value is based on the actual cost of material and labour. Verification of cost may
be requested prior to permit issuance.
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “B” (2 of 8)

SUPERIOR SAFETY CODES INC. | Website: https://www.superiorsafetycodes.com

Safety Codes Fees (Permits: Building - Electrical - Gas - Plumbing)
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

Electrical Permit Fee Schedule
Residential, Single-Family Dwellings, Additions
Square - 5% GST
Footage Permit Fee SCC Levy Total Fee Status
0-1200 $150.00 $6.00 $156.00 E
1200-1500 $170.00 $6.80 $176.80 E
1501-2000 $190.00 $7.60 $197.60 E
2001-2500 $210.00 $8.40 $218.40 E
2501-3500 $230.00 $9.20 $239.20 E
Over 3500 $230.00 plus $0.10 per square foot + SCC Levy E
Electrical Permit Fee Schedule
Residential
Other than New, Single-Family Residential
(basement development, garage, renovation, minor work)
Square . 5% GST
Footage Permit Fee SCC Levy Total Fee Status
$0-500 $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 E
$501-1000 $125.00 $5.00 $130.00 E
$1001-2000 $140.00 $5.60 $145.60 E
$2001-3000 $150.00 $6.00 $156.00 E
$3001-4000 $160.00 $6.40 $166.40 E
$4001-5000 $170.00 $6.80 $175.80 E
Projects over $5000 use the square footage schedule above.
HOMEOWNER PERMITS:
Add $75.00 when the installation cost is greater than $500.00 (excluding connections).
- - - 0,
Description Permit Fee | SCC Levy * | Total Fee | “coro'
girlc"lanent Service Connection $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 E
;’em_porary Power/Underground $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 E
ervice

is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560.00
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “"B” (3 of 8)

SUPERIOR SAFETY CODES INC. | Website: https://www.superiorsafetycodes.com

Safety Codes Fees (Permits: Building - Electrical - Gas - Plumbing)
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
Commercial, Industrial, Institutional (Contractors Only)
Farm Buildings (Owners & Contractors)

Installation Cost Permit Fee | SCC Levy Total Fee 5;1;&5:
0 - 500.00 $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 E
500.01 - 1,000 $110.00 $4.50 $114.50 E
1,001 - 1,500.00 $120.00 $4.80 $124.80 E
1,500.01 - 2,000.00 $130.00 $5.20 $135.20 E
2,000.01 - 2,500.00 $140.00 $5.60 $145.60 E
2,500.01 - 3,000.00 $145.00 $5.80 $150.80 E
3,000.01 - 3,500.00 $150.00 $6.00 $156.00 E
3,500.01 - 4,000.00 $155.00 $6.20 $161.20 E
4,000.01 - 4,500.00 $160.00 $6.40 $166.40 E
4,500.01 - 5,000.00 $165.00 $6.60 $171.60 E
5,000.01 - 5,500.00 $170.00 $6.80 $176.80 E
5,500.01 - 6,000.00 $175.00 $7.00 $182.00 E
6,000.01 - 6,500.00 $180.00 $7.20 $187.20 E
6,500.01 - 7,000.00 $185.00 $7.40 $192.40 E
7,000.01 - 7,500.00 $190.00 $7.60 $197.60 E
7,500.01 - 8,000.00 $195.00 $7.80 $202.80 E
8,000.01 - 8,500.00 $200.00 $8.00 $208.00 E
8,500.01 - 9,000.00 $205.00 $8.20 $213.20 E
9,000.01 - 9,500.00 $210.00 $8.40 $218.40 E
9,500.01 - 10,000.00 $215.00 $8.60 $223.60 E
10,000.01 - 11,000.00 $220.00 $8.80 $228.80 E
11,000.01 - 12,000.00 $230.00 $9.20 $239.20 E
12,000.01 - 13,000.00 $240.00 $9.60 $249.60 E
13,000.01 - 14,000.00 $250.00 $10.00 $260.00 E
14,000.01 - 15,000.00 $260.00 $10.40 $270.40 E
15,000.01 - 16,000.00 $270.00 $10.80 $280.80 E
16,000.01 - 17,000.00 $280.00 $11.20 $291.20 E
17,000.01 - 18,000.00 $290.00 $11.60 $301.60 E
18,000.01 - 19,000.00 $300.00 $12.00 $312.00 E
19,000.01 - 20,000.00 $310.00 $12.40 $322.40 E
20,000.01 - 21,000.00 $315.00 $12.60 $327.60 E
21,000.01 - 22,000.00 $320.00 $12.80 $332.80 E
22,000.01 - 23,000.00 $325.00 $13.00 $338.00 E
23,000.01 - 24,000.00 $330.00 $13.20 $343.20 E
24,000.01 - 25,000.00 $335.00 $13.40 $348.40 E
25,000.01 - 26,000.00 $340.00 $13.60 $353.60 E
26,000.01 - 27,000.00 $345.00 $13.80 $358.80 E
27,000.01 - 28,000.00 $350.00 $14.00 $364.00 E
28,000.01 - 29,000.00 $355.00 $14.20 $369.20 E
29,000.01 - 30,000.00 $360.00 $14.40 $374.40 E
30,000.01 - 31,000.00 $365.00 $14.60 $379.60 E
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “B” (4 of 8)

SUPERIOR SAFETY CODES INC. | Website: https://www.superiorsafetycodes.com

Safety Codes Fees (Permits: Building - Electrical - Gas - Plumbing)
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
Commercial, Industrial, Institutional (Contractors Only)
Farm Buildings (Owners & Contractors)

Installation Cost Permit Fee | SCC Levy Total Fee 5;1;&5:
31,000.01 - 32,000.00 $370.00 $14.80 $384.80 E
32,000.01 - 33,000.00 $375.00 $15.00 $390.00 E
33,000.01 - 34,000.00 $380.00 $15.20 $395.20 E
34,000.01 - 35,000.00 $385.00 $15.40 $400.40 E
35,000.01 - 36,000.00 $390.00 $15.60 $405.60 E
36,000.01 - 37,000.00 $395.00 $15.80 $410.80 E
37,000.01 - 38,000.00 $400.00 $16.00 $416.00 E
38,001.00 - 39,000.00 $400.00 $16.00 $416.00 E
39,001.00 - 40,000.00 $405.00 $16.20 $421.20 E
40,001.00 - 41,000.00 $410.00 $16.40 $426.40 E
41,001.00 - 42,000.00 $415.00 $16.60 $431.60 E
42,001.00 - 43,000.00 $420.00 $16.80 $436.80 E
43,001.00 - 44,000.00 $425.00 $17.00 $442.00 E
44,001.00 - 45,000.00 $430.00 $17.20 $447.20 E
45,001.00 - 46,000.00 $435.00 $17.40 $452.40 E
46,001.00 - 47,000.00 $440.00 $17.60 $457.60 E
47,001.00 - 48,000.00 $450.00 $18.00 $468.00 E
48,001.00 - 49,000.00 $460.00 $18.40 $478.40 E
49,001.00 - 50,000.00 $470.00 $18.80 $488.80 E
50,001.00 - 60,000.00 $490.00 $19.60 $509.60 E
60,001.00 - 70,000.00 $510.00 $20.40 $530.40 E
70,001.00 - 80,000.00 $550.00 $22.00 $572.00 E
80,001.00 - 90,000.00 $590.00 $23.60 $613.60 E
90,001.00 - 100,000.00 $630.00 $25.20 $655.20 E
100,001.00 - 110,000.00 $670.00 $26.80 $696.80 E
110,001.00 - 120,000.00 $710.00 $28.40 $738.40 E
120,001.00 - 130,000.00 $750.00 $30.00 $780.00 E
130,001.00 - 140,000.00 $895.00 $35.80 $930.80 E
140,001.00 - 150,000.00 $935.00 $37.40 $972.40 E
140,001.00 - 150,000.00 $935.00 $37.40 $972.40 E
150,001.00 - 160,000.00 $975.00 $39.00 $1,014.00 E
160,001.00 - 170,000.00 $1,015.00 $40.60 $1,055.60 E
170,001.00 - 180,000.00 $1,050.00 $42.00 $1,092.00 E
180,001.00 - 190,000.00 $1,090.00 $43.60 $1,133.60 E
190,001.00 - 200,000.00 $1,125.00 $45.00 $1,170.00 E
200,001.00 - 210,000.00 $1,160.00 $46.40 $1,206.40 E
210,001.00 - 220,000.00 $1,190.00 $47.60 $1,237.60 E
220,001.00 - 230,000.00 $1,225.00 $49.00 $1,274.00 E
230,001.00 - 240,000.00 $1,255.00 $50.20 $1,305.20 E
240,001.00 - 250,000.00 $1,390.00 $55.60 $1,445.60 E
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “B” (5 of 8)

SUPERIOR SAFETY CODES INC. | Website: https://www.superiorsafetycodes.com

Safety Codes Fees (Permits: Building - Electrical - Gas - Plumbing)
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
Commercial, Industrial, Institutional (Contractors Only)
Farm Buildings (Owners & Contractors)

Installation Cost Permit Fee | SCC Levy Total Fee 5;1;&5:
250,001.00 - 300,000.00 $1,520.00 $60.80 $1,580.80 E
300,001.00 - 350,000.00 $1,650.00 $66.00 $1,716.00 E
350,001.00 - 400,000.00 $1,785.00 $71.40 $1,856.40 E
400,001.00 - 450,000.00 $1,915.00 $76.60 $1,991.60 E
450,001.00 - 500,000.00 $2,050.00 $82.00 $2,132.00 E
500,001.00 - 550,000.00 $2,180.00 $87.20 $2,267.20 E
550,001.00 - 600,000.00 $2,310.00 $92.40 $2,402.40 E
600,001.00 - 650,000.00 $2,445.00 $97.80 $2,542.80 E
650,001.00 - 700,000.00 $2,575.00 $103.00 $2,678.00 E
700,001.00 - 750,000.00 $2,710.00 $108.40 $2,818.40 E
750,001.00 - 800,000.00 $2,840.00 $113.60 $2,953.60 E
800,001.00 - 850,000.00 $2,975.00 $119.00 $3,094.00 E
850,001.00 - 900,000.00 $3,105.00 $124.20 $3,229.20 E
900,001.00 - 950,000.00 $3,235.00 $129.40 $3,364.40 E
950,001.00 - 1,000,000.00 $3,370.00 $134.80 $3,504.80 E

For projects over $1,000,000 divide the total installation cost by $1,000 and then multiply by 3.370
plus SSC Levy.

SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560.00.
HOMEOWNER PERMITS:

Add $75.00 when the installation cost is greater than $500.00.

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Annual Electrical Permits

inti : [
Description Permit Fee | SCC Levy * | Total Fee | “coro'
Annual Electrical Maintenance $300.00 $12.00 $312.00 E

SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560.00.
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BYLAW # 2024/70

County of Wetaskiwin No. 10

SCHEDULE “B” (6 of 8)

SUPERIOR SAFETY CODES INC. | Website: https://www.superiorsafetycodes.com

Safety Codes Fees (Permits: Building - Electrical - Gas - Plumbing)
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

GAS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
Residential Installations
Number of Outlets Permit Fee | SCC Levy Total Fee 5;1;&5:
1 $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 E
2 $115.00 $4.60 $119.60 E
3 $130.00 $5.20 $135.20 E
4 $145.00 $5.80 $150.80 E
5 $155.00 $6.20 $161.20 E
6 $165.00 $6.60 $171.60 E
7 $175.00 $7.00 $182.00 E
8 $185.00 $7.40 $192.40 E
9 $195.00 $7.80 $202.80 E
10 $205.00 $8.20 $213.20 E
Over 10 $205.00 plus $8.00 per outlet over 20 E
GAS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE
Residential Installations
Description Permit Fee | SCC Levy * | Total Fee sggteus;T
T e ooty | s000 | seso | sioas | e
Temporary Heat $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 E

SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560.00.

HOMEOWNER PERMITS:

Add $75.00 when the installation cost is greater than $500.00.

GAS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Commercial, Industrial, Institutional

BTU Input Permit Fee | SCC Levy * | Total Fee 5;{‘;&'5;
0 to 150,000 $100.00 E
150,001 to 250,000 $125.00 E
250,001 to 500,000 $175.00 E
500,001 to 1,000,000 $225.00 E

$225.00 plus $5.00 per 100,000 (or portion
Over 1,000,000 of) over 1,00,000 BTU E
PROPANE TANK SETS
(does not include connection to appliance

Description of Work | Permit Fee | SCC Levy * | Total Fee | “coro’
Tank Set $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 T
Propane Cylinder Refill Centre $160.00 $6.40 $166.40 T

SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560.00.
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BYLAW # 2024/70

County of Wetaskiwin No. 10

Safety Codes Fees (Permits: Building - Electrical - Gas - Plumbing)

SCHEDULE “B” (7 of 8)
SUPERIOR SAFETY CODES INC. | Website: https://www.superiorsafetycodes.com

GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

Residential Installations

GAS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

. . 5% GST
Number of Fixtures Permit Fee | SCC Levy Total Fee Status
1 $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 T
2 $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 T
3 $100.00 $4.50 $104.50 T
4 $105.00 $4.50 $109.50 T
5 $110.00 $4.50 $114.50 T
6 $115.00 $4.60 $119.60 T
7 $120.00 $4.80 $124.80 T
8 $130.00 $5.20 $135.20 T
9 $140.00 $5.60 $145.60 T
10 $150.00 $6.00 $156.00 T
11 $155.00 $6.20 $161.20 T
12 $160.00 $6.40 $166.40 T
13 $165.00 $6.60 $171.60 T
14 $170.00 $6.80 $176.80 T
15 $175.00 $7.00 $182.00 T
16 $180.00 $7.20 $187.20 T
17 $185.00 $7.40 $192.40 T
18 $190.00 $7.60 $197.60 T
19 $195.00 $7.80 $202.80 T
20 $200.00 $8.00 $208.00 T
21 $210.00 $8.40 $218.40 T
22 $220.00 $8.80 $228.80 T
23 $230.00 $9.20 $239.20 T
24 $240.00 $9.60 $249.60 T
25 $250.00 $10.00 $260.00 T
26 $260.00 $10.40 $270.40 T
27 $265.00 $10.60 $275.60 T
28 $270.00 $10.80 $280.80 T
29 $275.00 $11.00 $286.00 T
30 $280.00 $11.20 $291.20 T
31 $285.00 $11.40 $296.40 T
32 $295.00 $11.80 $306.80 T
33 $300.00 $12.00 $312.00 T
34 $310.00 $12.40 $322.40 T
35 $315.00 $12.60 $327.60 T
36 $320.00 $12.80 $332.80 T
37 $330.00 $13.20 $343.20 T
38 $335.00 $13.40 $348.40 T
39 $340.00 $13.60 $353.60 T
40 $345.00 $13.80 $358.80 T
41 $350.00 $14.00 $364.00 T
42 $355.00 $14.20 $369.20 T
43 $360.00 $14.40 $374.40 T
44 $365.00 $14.60 $379.60 T
45 $370.00 $14.80 $384.80 T
46 $375.00 $15.00 $390.00 T
47 $380.00 $15.20 $395.20 T
48 $385.00 $15.40 $400.40 T
49 $390.00 $15.60 $405.60 T
50 $395.00 $15.80 $410.80 T

Add $5.00 for each fixture over fifty (50).
SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560.00.
HOMEOWNER PERMITS: Add $75.00 when the number of fixtures is greater than five (5).
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10

BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “"B” (8 of 8)

SUPERIOR SAFETY CODES INC. | Website: https://www.superiorsafetycodes.com

Safety Codes Fees (Permits: Building - Electrical - Gas - Plumbing)

GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

PRIVATE SEWAGE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

. s - 5% GST
Description Permit Fee | SCC Levy Total Fee Status
Holding Tanks $200.00 $8.00 $208.00 T
Fields, Open Discharge, Mounds,
Sand Filters, Treatment Tanks, $300.00 $12.00 $312.00 T

etc.

SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of $4.50 and a maximum of $560.00.
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “C”

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FEES AND CHARGES

GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) - See Tax Note

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS (per application)

Sign $105.00
Residential Permitted $158.00
Residential Discretionary or Variance $263.00
Non-Residential Permitted $210.00
Non-Residential Discretionary or Variance $315.00
Home Occupation (Major) $315.00
Resource Extraction Operation $1,050.00
Development Agreement for Development Permit $250.00
Development Permit Amendment $75.00
File searches (request for copies of file information such as compliance, $100.00
permit, etc.)

Discharge of instruments (caveats, etc.) $53.00
REZONING/LAND USE BYLAW AMENDMENTS:

Rezoning $880.00
Text Amendment $880.00
SUBDIVISION:

Subdivision Referral Review Administration Fee

$210.00/application

Plan Cancellation Bylaw to support lot/title consolidation $1,050.00
Development Agreement Administration Fee (Subdivision) $210.00/lot
Development Agreement Administration Fee (Development) $210.00/ha

Approach Approval $158.00 for first approach

$53.00 per each concurrent approach per inspection
APPEALS:
Development Appeals (includes Stop Order Appeals) $150.00
Subdivision Appeals (includes Stop Order Appeals) $150.00

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES:

Compliance Certificates

$200.00/parcel

Rush Compliance Certificates

$400.00/parcel

LICENSE/LEASE AGREEMENT (RESERVE LOTS):

Administration Fee for License or Lease Agreement for Development/Use on

Reserve Lots

$105.00/year

AREA STRUCTURE PLANS:

New Area Structure Plan: Subdivision/Condominium
created

$1,050.00 plus $105.00 per lot/unit being

New Area Structure Plan: Development (except
campgrounds/ RU Parks)

$1,050.00 plus $105.00 per ha

New Area Structure Plan:
Campgrounds/Recreational Unit Parks

$1,050.00 plus $53.00 per campsite/stall

Amendment to Area Structure Plan:
Subdivision/Condominium

$1,050.00 plus $105.00 per additional
lot/unit being created

Amendment to Area Structure Plan: Development
(except campgrounds/RU Parks)

$1,500.00

Amendment to Area Structure Plan:

Campgrounds/Recreational Unit Parks addition

$1,000.00 plus $53.00 per campsite/stall

Municipal Development Plan Amendment $2,100.00

REFUNDS:

Applications for development permits, compliance certificates, land use
bylaw amendments, area structure plans (prior to a decision rendered)

25% of original fee
(75% of original fee
returned to
applicant)

For a Development Permit Application received for a development commenced prior to the issuance
of a Development Permit, where a warning has been issued by the Development Authority, the

County OF WETASKIWIN NO.10
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

associated fee shall be five (5) times the standard amount, at the discretion of the Development
Officer.

For a Development Permit Application received for a development commenced prior to the issuance
of a Development Permit, where a Stop Order has been issued by the Development Authority, the
associated fee shall be ten (10) times the standard amount, at the discretion of the Development
Officer.

Developments not covered above shall be subject to an application fee determined by the
Development Officer.

NOTE: An application is not considered complete and will not be processed until all fees are
paid.

TAX NOTE: Certain supplies of licences, permits, quotas, or similar rights, a service of processing
an application for a licence, permit, quota or similar right or the right to access, or to use a filing or
registration system to make such applications are GST/HST exempt when these supplies are made
by a municipality or by a board, commission, or other body established by a municipality.

Bylaw 2024/70 Fees and Charges - SCHEDULE C
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “D”

UTILITY CHARGES - SOLID WASTE
GST (E — Exempt)

UTILITIES — SOLID WASTE (effective January 1, 2025)

Residential Garbage Pick Up

Solid Waste Curbside Collection Fee

$22.17 per month

Transfer Station Fees

Town of Millet — Load

$25.00 per load

Town of Millet — Mattress

$10.00 per mattress

Summer Villages of Argentia Beach, Crystal
Springs, Grandview, Norris Beach, Poplar Bay,
Silver Beach

$30.00 per load
plus $20.00 per appliance

Summer Village of Ma-Me-O Beach

$20.00 per appliance

Appliance means white goods (with or without freon)

TAX NOTE: Garbage collection services, including collection of recyclable materials and special
collections are GST/HST exempt when provided by a municipality or a board, commission, or other

body established by a municipality.

Proactive Leadership * Safe Progressive Cor

@ County OF WETASKIWIN NO.10
Strong Proacty hip + Safe Progressive Communities

Bylaw 2024-70 Fees and Charges - SCHEDULE D

Page 1of1



County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “E”

UTILITY CHARGES — WATER
GST (E — Exempt) — See Tax Note

UTILITIES — WATER (effective January 1, 2025)

Connection Fee $50.00

Disconnection Fee $50.00

Water Meter Replacement Actual Cost

Water Meter Installation Fee $50.00

GWYNNE:

Residential 2 $117.69/35m3/per month
Institutional $1905.04/500m3/per month

Commercial 1 $233.23/80m?3/per month

Commercial 2 $87.72/20m?3/per month

Recreational $381.02/50m?3/per month
Church $15.39/month

Bulk Water $5.60/m?3

WINFIELD:

Residential 2 $80.91/35m3/per month
Institutional $1905.04/500m3/per month
Commercial 1 $233.23/80m3/per month
Commercial 2 $80.92/20m3/per month
Recreational $381.02/50m?3/per month
Church $15.39/month
MULHURST:

Residential 1 $123.42/month
Institutional $1905.04/month

Commercial 1 $233.23/month

Commercial 2 $117.69/month

Recreational $381.02/month

Church $15.39/month

$2.91/m? to be charged after basic consumption

CAVALLO RIDGE RV RESORT:

Connected Lot: Operating Rate

$76.03/month

All Lots: Capital Rate

$34.10/month

DEFINITIONS:

Residential 1:

Un-metered Hamlets include (but not limited to) single family dwellings
and legions.

Residential 2:

Metered Hamlets include (but not limited to) single family dwellings and legions.

Commercial 1:

Include (but not limited to) hotels, restaurants, bars, Laundromats, and any other
commercial entities that the Utility Officer deems to have a similar usage on the
utility system.

Commercial 2:

Include (but not limited to) retail businesses with no on-site customer
consumption.

Institutional:

Include (but not limited to) schools, seniors lodgings and hospitals.

Recreational:

Includes community centres, agricultural society buildings, arenas and any
other community recreational facility.

Church:

Includes any churches.

Connected Lot!:
(Cavallo Ridge RV
Resort)

Connected Lot shall mean a Lot that has upon it, a dwelling, building structure, or|
recreational vehicle (RV), containing water appliances, water valves or other water
appurtenances, and is a verified connection through the County's Utility Account
System.

Disconnected
Lot!: (Cavallo
Ridge Resort RV)

Disconnected Lot shall mean a Lot that has upon it, a dwelling, building structure, or
recreational vehicle (RV), containing water appliances, water valves or other water|
appurtenances, that is a verified dis-connection through the County's Utility Account
System.

Cavallo Ridge RV Re
April 1 to October

sort - Connection and Disconnection shall only be allowed during the seasonal period of]
1, or as approved by the CAO. Connection and Disconnection Fees Apply.

If a use is not included in the definitions, the Director of Public Works may define which category

the property will

be charged under.

TAX NOTE: A supply of a service of installing, repairing, maintaining or interrupting the operation of a water
distribution, sewerage, or drainage system, is GST/HST exempt if the supply is made by a municipality or by
an organization that operates a water distribution, sewerage, or drainage system and that is designated as a
municipality for this purpose.
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “F” (1 of 2)

UTILITY CHARGES — WASTEWATER
GST (E — Exempt) — See Tax Note

UTILITIES — WASTEWATER (effective January 1, 2025)

Hamlets of Alder Flats, Falun, Gwynne, Mulhurst Bay & Winfield

Residential 1

$28.29/month

Institutional 1

$631.10/month

Institutional 2

$1262.20/month

Institutional 3

$1893.29/month

Institutional 4

$631.10/month

Commercial 1

$99.00/month

Commercial 2 $28.29/month
Commercial 3 Tier 1 (1-25 RV lots):
e $14.14/month/per serviced lot
Tier 2 (26-99 RV lots)
e $21.21/month/per serviced lot
Tier 3 (100 or more lots)
e 28.29/month/per serviced lot
Recreational $96.53/month
Church $7.42/month
Bulk Septage $37.60/load

DEFINITIONS:

Residential 1:

Includes (but not limited to) single family dwellings and legions.

Commercial 1:

Include (but not limited to) hotels, restaurants, bars, Laundromats, Carwash, and any
other commercial entities that the Utility Officer deems to have a similar usage on
the utility system.

Commercial 2:

Includes (but not limited to) retail businesses with no on-site customer
consumption.

Commercial 3:

Commercial/Recreational lots with RV Parking charged per RV Parking site,
tiered by number of sites: 1-25, 26-100, 100 or more. Other on-site usage will
be charged over and above as per the appropriate definition.

Institutional 1:

Schools with registration on September 30 of the previous year of 1-150

Institutional 2:

Schools with registration on September 30 of the previous year of 151-300

Institutional 3:

Schools with registration on September 30 of the previous year of 301-1000

Institutional 4:

Hospitals and Lodges

Recreational:

Includes community centres, agricultural society buildings, arenas and any
other community recreational facility.

Church:

Includes any churches within the County.

Bulk Septage:

Any full or partial quantity of Wastewater contained within the tank truck
from one or more customers.

If a use is not included in the definitions, the Director of Public Works may define which

category the property will be charged under.

The school board shall supply the enrolment numbers in writing to the County of
Wetaskiwin Utilities Finance Department by October 15 of the current school year. Rates will
be adjusted accordingly, in the billing cycle following receipt of enrolment.

TAX NOTE: A supply of a service of installing, repairing, maintaining or interrupting the operation
of a water distribution, sewerage, or drainage system, is GST/HST exempt if the supply is made by
a municipality or by an organization that operates a water distribution, sewerage, or drainage
system and that is designated as a municipality for this purpose.

Bylaw 2024-70 Fees and Charges - SCHEDULE F
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “F” (2 of 2)

UTILITY CHARGES - WASTEWATER
GST (E — Exempt) — See Tax Note

UTILITIES — WASTEWATER (effective January 1, 2025)

South Pigeon Lake Regional Wastewater System

Residential $37.60/month
Commercial 1 $37.60/month
Commercial 2 $94.00/month
Commercial 3 $125.31/month
Commercial 4 $187.97/month
Commercial 5 $563.91/month

Bulk Septage $37.60/load

CAVALLO RIDGE RV RESORT

Connected Lot: Operating Rate $17.54/month
All Lots: Capital Rate $5.86/month
DEFINITIONS

Residential 1: Includes (but not limited to) single family dwellings and legions.

Commercial 1: Includes, but not limited to retail businesses with limited to no on-site customer
consumption that is similar to the usage of a typical residential property and any
other commerecial entities that the Utility Officer deems to have a similar usage on
the utility system.

Commercial 2:  Includes, but not limited to properties commonly known as strip malls with
numerous bays and/or units that include up to one (1) restaurant with lower
usage throughout the remainder of the property and any other commercial
entities that the Utility Officer deems to have a similar usage on the utility
system.

Commercial 3: Includes, but not limited to properties with a moderate usage such as grocery
stores, car washes, laundromats, and any other commercial entities that the
Utility Officer deems to have a similar usage on the utility system.

Commercial 4:  Includes, but not limited to properties commonly known as strip malls with
numerous bays and/or units that includes two (2) or more restaurants with
multiple moderate usages throughout the remainder of the property and any
other commercial entities that the Utility Officer deems to have a similar usage
on the utility system.

Includes, but not limited to hotels, resort complexes, and combined entertainment
facilities that have a significantly high customer and private consumption and
usage and any other commercial entities that the Utility Officer deems to have a
similar usage on the utility system.

Any full or partial quantity of Wastewater contained within the tank truck from

Bulk Septage:
one or more customers.

If a use is not included in the definitions, the Director of Public Works may define which
category the property will be charged under.

TAX NOTE: A supply of a service of installing, repairing, maintaining or interrupting the operation
of a water distribution, sewerage, or drainage system, is GST/HST exempt if the supply is made by
a municipality or by an organization that operates a water distribution, sewerage, or drainage
system and that is designated as a municipality for this purpose.
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “G”

ACCESS TO INFORMATION FEES
GST (E — Exempt) — See Tax Note

Item | 2025 Fees

Pursuant to Sections 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 of the FOIP Regulation, AR 186/2008

Fees for non-personal information: This section applies to a request for access to a record
that is not a record of the personal information of the applicant.

Section 11(2)(a) m;t:jael fee when a non-continuing request is $25.00
Section 11(2)(b) | Initial fee when a continuing request is made $50.00

In addition to the initial fee, fees in accordance with Schedule 2 may be
Section 11(4) charged if the amount of the fees, as estimated by the Public Body to
which the request has been made, exceeds $150.00.

Where the amount estimated exceeds $150.00, the total amount is to be

Section 11(5) charged

Section 11(6) Time spent in reviewing a record $0 (no fee may be applied)

Fees for personal information: This section applies to a request for access to a record that is
a record of the personal information of the applicant.

Initial fee when an applicant requests their

Section 12 . .
own personal information

$0 (no initial fee)

Only fees for producing a copy of a record in accordance with items 3 to 6
Section 12(2) of Schedule 2 may be charged if the amount of the fees as estimated by
the Public Body to which the request has been made exceeds $10.00

Where the amount estimated exceeds $10.00, the total amount is to be

Section 12(3) charged

Pursuant to Schedule 2 of the FOIP Regulation, AR 186/2008
The amounts of the fees set out in this Schedule are the maximum amounts that can be charged
to applicants.

Section 1 | For searching for, locating and retrieving a record $6.75/Vs Hour
For producing a record from an electronic record:
Section 2 | (@) Computer processing and related charges Actual Cost to Public Body
(b) Computer programmin Actual Cost to Public Body
puter prog 9 up to $20.00/Y Hour
For producing a paper copy of a record:
(a) photocopies and computer printouts:
(i) black and white up to 82" x 14" $0.25/Page
Section 3
(i) other formats $0.50/Page
(b) from microfiche or microfilm $0.50/Page
(c) plans and blueprints Cost to Public Body
For producing a copy of a record by duplication of the following media:
(a) microfiche and microfilm Actual Cost to Public Body
(b) computer disks $5.00 per disk
Section 4
(c) computer tapes Actual Cost to Public Body
(d) slides $2.00 per slide
(e) audio and video tapes Actual Cost to Public Body
For producing a photographic copy (colour or black and white) printed on
photographic paper from a negative, slide or digital image:
a)4"x 6" 3.00
Section 5 () 47x ¥
(b)5"x 7" $6.00
(c) 8" x 10" $10.00
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10

BYLAW # 2024/70

(d) 11" x 14"

$20.00

(e) 16" x 20"

$30.00

For producing a copy of a record by any process or in

Section 6 | any medium or format not listed in Sections 2 to 5 Actual Cost to Public Body
above.

Section 7 | For preparing and handling a record for disclosure. $6.75/a Hour

Section 8 | For supervising the examination of a record. $6.75/a Hour

Section 9 | For shipping a record or a copy of a record. Actual Cost to Public Body

ESTIMATE OF FEES

Section 13(1)

An estimate provided under Section 93(3) of the FOIP Act must set out, as

applicable:

(a) the time and cost to search for, locate and retrieve a record,

(b) the cost of computer processing and related charges to produce the

record from an electronic record,

(c) the time and cost for computer programming to produce the record from

an electronic record,

(d) the cost to produce a copy of the record,

(e) the time and cost for preparing and handling the record for disclosure,
(f) the time and cost to supervise an applicant who wishes to examine the

original record, and

(g) the cost of shipping the record or a copy of the record.

Section 13(2)

An estimate for access to a record of the personal information of the
applicant need include only the cost of producing a copy of the record in

accordance with Section 12(2).

PAYMENT OF FEES

(a) When a notice of estimate has been sent to
an applicant and upon receipt of an agreement
to pay.

At least 50% of any
estimated fee that
exceeds $150.00, and (b)

Section 14(1)

(b) in the case of a continuing request, if the
estimated fee for the entire request exceeds
$150.00.

At least 50% of the
portion of the estimate
applicable to the delivery
of the first instalment of
the request.

Section 14(2)

On any subsequent instalment of a continuing
request

At least 50% of the
portion of the estimate
applicable to the delivery
of that instalment.

Section 14(3)

At any time the information is delivered to the
applicant.

Any balance owing.

Section 14(4)

Fees, other than an initial fee, or any part of those fees will be refunded if
the amount paid is higher than the actual fees required to be paid.

TAX NOTE: Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) does not require municipalities to collect GST on fees

paid for handling a

FOIP request.
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “H”

FIELD CHARGES — ASSESSMENT AND TAX ROLL

GST (T — Taxed)

5% GST
ASSESSMENT & TAX ROLL INFORMATION Statue
Assessment Summary (includes Calculation
Sheets) $20.00/parcel T
Assessment Summary (Ratepayer Version) $5.00 T
Plans of Survey (or portion thereof) $5.00/parcel T
Property Tax Notice / Payment Receipt $5.00/parcel T
Reprints 0P
Assessment Roll (without personal information) $0.25/page T
Farmland Assessment Field Sheet $5.00/parcel T
Sales Information Minimum $5.00 (+ $1.00 T
per page after 5 pages)
Tax Certificates $40.00 each T
Detailed Statement of Arrears (Summary of $5.00 each T
Payments) )
Tax Notification Fee / Tax Recovery Lien $30.00 each T
Assessment Review Board(s):
Local Assessment Review Board (LARB)
¢ Residential (up to three (3) dwelling units) $50.00/parcel T
and farmland.
Composite Assessment Review Board
(CARB):
¢ Non-residential (commercial, machinery & $250.00/parcel T

equipment) and residential with more than
three (3) dwelling units

County OF WETASKIWIN NO.10
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “1”

PUBLIC WORKS FEES
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

5% GST
Item 2025 Fees Status
Approach Approval $100.00 per approach per inspection T
Rush Approach Approval $250.00 T
Pre and Post Inspection Fees $450.00 T
Fixed Municipal Fee (TRAVIS) $25.00 per permit
Pipeline & Utility Crossing Approval $100.00 T
Dust Control:
Prior to deadline $6.50/lineal metre T
After deadline $7.50/lineal metre T
Re-treatment (2 concentration) $3.50/lineal metre T
¢ $150.00 for the supply & install of
Playground & Children Playing — Warning and one (1) sign E
Cautionary Signs e $250.00 for the supply & E
installation of two (2) signs
Administration Fees — Winfield Fire -
Department Fuel Billings $25.00/billing
Management of Road Allowances and Road Plans:
Application to close a road_ allc_)wance for $1,000.00 T
lease, purchase, or consolidation
Tra_m_sf_er of Road Allowance Lease (to $100.00 T
adjoining property owner)
Annual Lease Fee (cost per acre per year) $20.00 T
Other:
. Cropland $650.00/acre
Right of Entry Agreement Pasture $350.00/acre T

Minimum Charge per year
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2025/03

SCHEDULE “}J”

AGRICULTURAL SERVICE BOARD

GST (T - Taxed)

5% GST

AGRICULTURAL SERVICE BOARD Status
Klgeséfr g(gélt‘lrg;/]lczt of the Alberta Weed Control Regulation $500.00/appeal U
A gr/cu/tura/_ Pests Act _ $100.00
22 pe/r ?ectlon 16 of the Pest and Nuisance Control/ deposit/appeal T

gulation
EQUIPMENT RENTAL
Estate (Lawn) Sprayer $1$650%%5| :?alkoern d T
Pasture Sprayer $§8008% i?ll(;: d T
Bug Sprayer $ig%8?v/vi?e)|l<eorzd T
Magpie Traps $2.00/day T
Skunk Traps $2.00/day T
Plastic Mulch Applicator $50.00/use T
Tree Planter (seedling trees only) $10.00/use T
Scare Cannons (landowner to supply propane) $2.00/day T
Dog Trap $2.00/day T
Delivery of Equipment $100.00 T
Pick Up of Equipment $100.00 T
Cleaning of Equipment $50.00/hour T
Administration Fee (if required) $50.00 T
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “K”

FCSS SERVICES
GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) — See Tax Note

FCSS
Hourly Rate (sliding fee based on income range)
21,500 & under $7.00
21,501-23,500 $9.00
23,501-25,500 $11.00
25,501-27,500 $13.00
27,501-29,500 $15.00
29,501-31,500 $17.00
31,501-33,500 $19.00
33,501-35,500 $21.00
35,501-38,500 $23.00
38,501-41,500 $25.00
41,501 + $27.00

TAX NOTE: Home care services are household or personal care services such as bathing, cleaning,
meal preparation, or childcare, that are rendered to an individual who requires assistance due to

age, infirmity, or disability.
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10

BYLAW # 2024/70
SCHEDULE “L”
RECREATION
GST (T — Taxable) (E — Exempt) — See Tax Note
WINFIELD ARENA RENTAL RATES il
(Rental Rates are hourly unless otherwise noted)
Winter - Prime Time * Ice
Local # Minor/Youth ® Groups $80.00 T
Local Adult * Groups $110.00 T
Non-local Minor/Youth Groups $100.00 T
Non-local Adult Groups $135.00 T
Winter - Non-Prime Time Ice
Local ? Minor/Youth ® Groups $60.00 T
Local Adult * Groups $80.00 T
Non-local Minor/Youth Groups $70.00 T
Non-local Adult Groups $95.00 T
Summer Dry Floor
Local # Minor/Youth ® Groups $25.00 T
Local Adult * Groups $35.00 T
Non-local Minor/Youth Groups $28.00 T
Non-local Adult Groups $36.00 T
Summer Day Rate
Local ? Minor/Youth * Groups $154.00 T
Local Adult * Groups $200.00 T
Non-local Minor/Youth Groups $180.00 T
Non-local Adult Groups $250.00 T
Damage Deposit
Local Groups $100.00 T
Non-Local Groups $300.00 T
Arena Board Advertising
Wall Board — 1 Year Contract $225.00 T
Wall Board — 2 Year Contract $200.00 T

Prime Time is considered Monday — Friday from 3:00 pm to 11:00 pm and Saturday and
Sunday from 8:00 am to 11:00 pm.

Local groups are defined as User Groups which have at least 51% membership by County of

Wetaskiwin residents.

Minor/Youth group is defined as any sporting group, club or organization that is registered as
a not-for-profit organization, with at least 100% of the participants aged 17 years and younger.

Adult is defined as any person aged 18 and older, but under the age of 65.

TAX NOTE: GST exemptions apply if the fee consists of supervised instructional classes or
activities involving athletics, outdoor recreation, music, dance, crafts, arts, hobbies, or other
recreational pursuits in one of the following circumstances:

o If provided mainly to children 14 years of age or younger, it does not involve overnight
supervision throughout much of the program.

e If provided primarily to individuals who are underprivileged or who have a disability.
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10
BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “M”
CAMPING FEES

Applicable to Campgrounds as listed:

Battle Lake Park $29.00 per night/Camping Accommodation
Buck Lake Park $29.00 per night/Camping Accommodation
Coal Lake — South $27.00 per night/Camping Accommodation
Mound Red Park $27.00 per night/Camping Accommodation
Red Deer Lake Park $24.00 per night/Camping Accommodation
Twin Lakes Park $27.00 per night/Camping Accommodation

Bylaw 2024-70 - Fees and Charges - SCHEDULE M
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County of Wetaskiwin No. 10

BYLAW # 2024/70

SCHEDULE “O”

PARKING RATES

GST (T — Taxed) (E — Exempt) are as indicated.

5% GST
PARKING RATES Status
Mulhurst Bay Boat Parking
7 days a week $20.00 per day T
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